# 506625781 04/23/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6672590

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
ROBERT DUNHAM SHO	ORT III		09/07/2013	
NATHANIEL JACKSON	SHORT		10/08/2013	
MICHAEL GLENN WILL	IAMSON		04/14/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	1			
Name:		•		
Street Address:	P.O. BC			
City:	ZEPHY			
State/Country:	NEVAD	4		
Postal Code:	89448			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 2	Number		
Application Number:		6299434	-	
Application Number:	1	9607		
	I		J	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:	•	509)323-8979		
		the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
•		09324-9256		
Email:		anisa@leehayes.com		
Correspondent Name:	L	& HAYES, P.C.		
Address Line 1:	6	WEST RIVERSIDE AVENUE		
Address Line 2:	Idress Line 2: SUITE 1400			
Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	V063-0018USC2 C3		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JANIS A		JANIS ABBOTT		
SIGNATURE:		/Janis Abbott/	/Janis Abbott/	
DATE SIGNED:		04/23/2021	04/23/2021	
<b>Total Attachments: 7</b> source=2HA0498#page1. source=2HA0498#page2.		·		

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled:

#### **USER-AUTHENTICATED SECURE COMMUNICATION LINK**

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, VirnetX, Inc., whose post office address is P.O. Box 439, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all applications for patents which may be granted to right application, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and relssue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that I/WE have empowered to prosecute this application to insert here in parentheses the country, application number, and official filing date ( $n_s$  Application No.14/037,301, filed Sept. 25, 2013).

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Robert Dunham Short III	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 91071203
ADDRESS 1172 Still House Drive, Lexington, VA	\ 24450	CITIZENSHIP USA

Page 1 of 3

1. WITNESS NAME CORBY HOBACK	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 9/27/2013
ADDRESS 959 Founding WAY	Ra	CITIZENSHIP
Bedford, VA 24523		
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
Meliesa Horark	pletion thack	9/27/203
1959 Founding Way &	<u>d</u>	CITIZENSHIP US
Fedford, VA 24623	3	
2 FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
Nathaniel Jackson Short		
2670 Worrell Ct, Crofton, MD 21114	ACORESS 2670 Worrell Ct, Crofton, MD 21114	
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ACORESS		CITIZENSHIP
S. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	L	CITIZENSHIP
n sense s Sense sense sens		
		1

Page 2 of 3

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled:

## USER-AUTHENTICATED SECURE COMMUNICATION LINK

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS. VirnetX, Inc., whose post office address is P.O. Box 439, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that I/WE have empowered to prosecute this application to insert here in parentheses the country, application number, and official filing date ( $\underline{u}$ , S, Application No. 14/037, 301, filed Sept. 25, 2013).

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I/We have hereunto set our hands.

3 FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Robert Dunham Short III	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	cate.
ADDRESS 1172 Still House Drive, Lexington, V/	<b>\ 24450</b>	CITIZENSHIP USA

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 056017 FRAME: 0419

		OLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights)
3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Michael Glenn Williamson	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	0ATE 4/14/2014
ADDRESS 26203 Ocala Circle, South Riding, V/	A 20152	CITIZENSHIP USA
Lynne Williamson	Universe BIGNATURE	DATE 4/14/16
3625 104 STN U.	LA 605	CATZENGIAP U.SA
Arliefore, VA;	2201	
2 WATNESS NAME Juit R. Winnesson	Service Contraction	58775 **/1~1/1.G
ADDRESS 3625 10th Strad No	= 41. 4 G05	CITZÉNSHIP USA
Arriaghow, VA 22201		

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 056017 FRAME: 0420

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventors, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled:

#### USER-AUTHENTICATED SECURE COMMUNICATION LINK

for which I/We will or have filed a patent application; and

WHEREAS, VirnetX, Inc., whose post office address is P.O. Box 439, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the patent application for this invention and any and all patents to be issued upon this application throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority in any country or jurisdiction or patent office on the basis of this application, and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and all patents which may be granted on this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office and relevant office, and all extensions, renewals, and relevants thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request any official of any country or jurisdiction or patent office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all patents for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country or jurisdiction or patent office, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize the attorneys/representatives that I/WE have empowered to prosecute this application to insert here in parentheses the country, application number, and official filing date ( $\underline{\text{H}}$ , S. Application No.14/037, 301, filed Sept. 25, 2013).

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR Robert Dunham Short III	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 1172 Still House Drive, Lexington, V	A 24450	CITIZENSHIP USA

Page 1 of 3

.

1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS	I	CITIZENSHIP
2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Nathaniel Jackson Short		date 10/8/2013
ADDRESS 2670 Worrell Ct, Crofton, MD 21114		
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	date 10/08/K
ADDRESS 8922 Caulsk Hur, N	Minaham, NO 212 34	CITIZENSHIP USA
/	U /	
2 WITNESS NAME Starros Krabby	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE 19/8/13
ADDRESS 3700 TOOSIE St. Balting	and the second se	

2

3. FULL NAME OF THIRD ASSIGNOR Michael Glenn Williamson	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS 26203 Ocala Circle, South Riding, VA	20152	CITIZENSHIP USA
1. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP
2. WITNESS NAME	WITNESS SIGNATURE	DATE
ADDRESS		CITIZENSHIP

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 04/23/2021

## PATENT REEL: 056017 FRAME: 0423